## 504306580 04/05/2017 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4353261

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT	NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT	ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY	ΟΑΤΑ				
		Name		Execution Date	
CHUN-NAN LIN				10/15/2013	
RECEIVING PARTY D	 АТА				
Name:	RUSSE	RUSSELL BRANDS, LLC			
Street Address:	1 FRUIT	1 FRUIT OF THE LOOM DRIVE			
City:	BOWLI	BOWLING GREEN			
State/Country:	KENTU	KENTUCKY			
Postal Code:	42103	42103			
PROPERTY NUMBERS	S Total: 1				
Property Type		Number			
Application Number: 1400		4007389			
CORRESPONDENCE	DATA				
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		615)252-4707			
Correspondence will	he sent to		(that is unsues	<i>,</i> , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	
using a fax number. if					
•	f provided	t <b>he e-mail address first; i</b> if that is unsuccessful, it 15-252-4639			
<i>using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email:	f provided	if that is unsuccessful, it			
Phone: Email: Correspondent Name:	f provided ( j	<i>if that is unsuccessful, it</i> 15-252-4639 neu@bradley.com ACOB NEU			
Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	f provided ( ;	<i>if that is unsuccessful, it</i> 15-252-4639 neu@bradley.com ACOB NEU 600 DIVISION STREET			
Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	f provided ( ; ;	<i>if that is unsuccessful, it</i> 15-252-4639 neu@bradley.com ACOB NEU 600 DIVISION STREET UITE 700	will be sent via		
Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	f provided ( ; ;	<i>if that is unsuccessful, it</i> 15-252-4639 neu@bradley.com ACOB NEU 600 DIVISION STREET	will be sent via		
Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	f provided ( ; ; ; ; ; ; ; ; ; ; ; ; ; ; ; ; ; ;	<i>if that is unsuccessful, it</i> 15-252-4639 neu@bradley.com ACOB NEU 600 DIVISION STREET UITE 700	will be sent via		
Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	f provided j : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : :	<i>if that is unsuccessful, it</i> 15-252-4639 neu@bradley.com ACOB NEU 600 DIVISION STREET UITE 700 IASHVILLE, TENNESSEE	will be sent via		
Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET N NAME OF SUBMITTER	f provided j : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : :	<i>if that is unsuccessful, it</i> 15-252-4639 heu@bradley.com ACOB NEU 600 DIVISION STREET UITE 700 IASHVILLE, TENNESSEE 0R8480301032	will be sent via		
Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	f provided j : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : :	<i>if that is unsuccessful, it</i> 15-252-4639 neu@bradley.com ACOB NEU 600 DIVISION STREET UITE 700 IASHVILLE, TENNESSEE 0R8480301032 JACOB W NEU	will be sent via		
Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET N NAME OF SUBMITTER SIGNATURE:	f provided j : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : :	<i>if that is unsuccessful, it</i> 15-252-4639 neu@bradley.com ACOB NEU 600 DIVISION STREET UITE 700 IASHVILLE, TENNESSEE 0R8480301032 JACOB W NEU /jacobwneu/	will be sent via		
Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET N NAME OF SUBMITTER SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED:	f provided j : : : IUMBER: :	if that is unsuccessful, it 15-252-4639 neu@bradley.com ACOB NEU 600 DIVISION STREET UITE 700 IASHVILLE, TENNESSEE 0R8480301032 JACOB W NEU /jacobwneu/ 04/05/2017	will be sent via		

## ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT APPLICATION

This Assignment is entered into by and between **Russell Brands**, LLC ("Assignee"), a corporation organized under the laws of the State of Delaware and having an address of 1 Fruit of the Loom Drive, Bowling Green, KY 42103, and Junnan Lin, a.k.a James Lin or Chun-nan Lin (Assignor"), an individual having an address of Xingtai Industrial Area, Changtai District, Zhangzhou, Fujian Province, China 363900.

WHEREAS Assignor is President of Yuan Chi Rubber Sporting Goods Co. Ltd Fujian, a Chinese association ("Yuan Chi") having the same address as Assignor;

WHEREAS pursuant to that certain Assignment of Inventions and All Intellectual Property Rights entered by and between Yuan Chi and Assignee having an effective date of April 19, 2013 (the "Yuan Chi – Russell Agreement"), Yuan Chi assigned or would cause to be assigned to Assignee all rights in and to Chinese Patent Application ZL201120092709.0, filed March 25, 2011, Chinese Patent CN202015459 U, issued October 26, 2011, and international application PCT/CN2012/071785, filed February 29, 2012, and US Patent Application 14/007,389, field September 25, 2013 each titled in English as A NEW TYPE TWO-LAYER LEAK-PROOF BALL AND MANUFACTURING METHOD THEREOF, and all continuations, divisional, continuations-in-Part, foreign counterparts, national stage, and international patent applications claiming the benefit of or right of priority to the aforementioned patent applications (collectively, the "Assigned Patents"); and

WHEREAS for purposes of filing the international application PCT/CN2012/071785 (the "PCT Application") Yuan Chi had, prior to entering into the Yuan Chi – Russell Agreement, assigned the PCT Application to Assignor;

NOW THEREFORE, in accordance with the terms of the Yuan Chi – Russell Agreement, and for other good and valuable consideration, the acceptance of which is hereby acknowledged:

Assignor hereby agrees to assign and does hereby sell, assign and transfer unto Assignee and its successors and assigns any and all right, title and interest Assignor may own in and to the Assigned Patents, including without limitation the PCT Application, US Patent Application No. 14/007,389 filed September 25, 2013, and and the invention(s) and improvement(s) set forth therein, any and all continuations, continuations-in-part, divisionals, and renewals of and substitutes for said applications and their equivalents in foreign jurisdictions, all applications claiming priority to or the benefit of said applications, including patent applications filed in foreign jurisdictions or under any international convention, and all the rights and privileges under any and all Patent that may be granted therefore in any country, and any reissues, or reexaminations, or extensions of patent granted from any of the above and their equivalents in foreign jurisdictions. Assignor requests that any and all Patents issuing from said applications be issued to said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, or to such nominees as it may designate.

Assignor agrees that, when requested, he will, without charge to said Assignee but at its expense, sign all papers, take all rightful oaths, and do all acts which may be necessary, desirable or convenient for securing and maintaining patents for said inventions in any and all countries and for vesting title thereto in said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees.

Assignor authorizes and empower said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees, to invoke and claim for any application for patent or other form of protection for said inventions filed by it or them, the benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the



Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by any convention which may henceforth be substituted for it, and to invoke and claim such right of priority without further written or oral authorization from Assignor.

Assignor hereby consents that a copy of this assignment shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any assignment, consent to file or like document which may be required in any country for any purpose and more particularly in proof of the right of said Assignee or nominee to claim the aforesaid benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by any convention which may henceforth be substituted for it.

Assignor covenants with said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, that the rights and property herein conveyed are free and clear of any encumbrance, and that Assignor has full right to convey the same as herein expressed.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have hereunto signed on the day and year set forth below.

JUNNAN LIN (A.K.A. JAMES LIN OR CHUN-NAN LIN)

(Signature) (Signature) (Signature) (Signature) (Signature) (DATE

LIN, CHUN-NAN (Signatory's Printed Name)

RUSSEEL BRAND 10/17 (Signature) PAUL SULLIVAN (Signatory's Printed Name)

Sr. Vice President Signatory's Title)

**RECORDED: 04/05/2017**